screening, decreased its prevalence rate, there is signifi-
cant cost savings and decline in morbidity associated
with a decrease in prevalence rates. As such, the esti-
mates revealed in this model likely underestimate true
cost savings and morbidity decline associated with the

long-term implementation of a chlamydia screening pro-
gram [21].
Currently, there are no systemic review studies that

have investigated the effect of chlamydia screening spe-
cifically in pregnant women. However, the United States
Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF) recommends
screening for chlamydia in early pregnancy. Current
guidelines also recommend screening in early pregnancy
for other sexually transmitted infections (STIs) including
HIV, gonorrhea and Hepatitis B [18]. Similarly, little evi-
dence exists for clinical outcomes associated with
screening for these STIs, particularly in pregnancy.
However given the low harm, high potential benefit and
relatively low cost associated with screening for these
STIs, as evidence by this model and other similar
models, early screening for STIs during pregnancy has
been determined to be an acceptable use of healthcare
resources [18].

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis

Screening No Screening

Treatment Rate w/o Screening −50% (±)50% −50% (±)50%

Costa 256,369,609 256,047,375 154,543,570 109,301,875

SAB 3 2 5 15

Pneumonia 3106 3061 16,769 10,486

PID 6574 5298 29,194 18,258

Neonatal Conjunctivitis 7321 6284 36,702 22,969

Vertical Transmission 9564 7495 45,777 28,537

Treated Chlamydia 470,462 541,354 83,781 244,898

Premature 3 2 7 4

Infertility 815 657 3620 2264

Cost of Chlamydia Screening

Costa 148,098,884 363,222,503 131,664,935 131,664,935

Outcomes of all endpoints when the values of high impact variables were varied over a range of +/-50% of base value
SAB spontaneous abortion, PID pelvic inflammatory disease
aCosts expressed in 2015 USD

Table 4 Screening coverage rate

100% (base case analysis) 90% 80% 70% 60%

Cost a 256,305,162 245,671,430 221,104,287 207,838,030 182,900189

SAB 3 32 38 49 54

Pneumonia 3,093 3,351 4,021 5,027 5,530

PID 6,393 6,896 7,585 8,344 9,467

Neonatal Conjunctivitis 6,806 7,366 8,471 9,318 10,996

Vertical Transmission 8,211 8,533 9,642 10,563 12,042

Treated Chlamydia 496,241 431,794 362,707 333,690 296,941

Premature 3 28 31 36 43

Infertility 380 841 925 1,111 1,155

Outcomes of all endpoints when the % of total women screened by program was varied between 60–100%
SAB spontaneous abortion, PID pelvic inflammatory disease
aCosts expressed in 2015 USD

Ditkowsky et al. BMC Infectious Diseases  (2017) 17:155 Page 6 of 9

Prenatal screening and treatment is more effective
than other control methods, specifically, neonatal ocular
prophylaxis. Hammerschlag, et al [12] demonstrated that
neonatal ocular prophylaxis with erythromycin or tetra-
cycline ophthalmic ointments was ineffective for preven-
tion of chlamydial ophthalmia in infants, as well as
having no effect on respiratory infection [12]. The Can-
adian Pediatric Society recently recommended that
neonatal ocular prophylaxis for C. trachomatis infection
be stopped, and emphasized the importance of prenatal
screening and treatment [22, 23]; Currently, the